

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JONATHAN F. STARBUCK,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

WILLIAMSBURG JAMES CITY COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant - Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Gregory Eng (Third Year Law Student)
Jacob Larson (Third Year Law Student)
Benjamin Lerman (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. STARBUCK ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTUAL MATTER TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE BOARD IS LIABLE UNDER § 1983	2
A. Municipalities Are Liable For Decisions By Policymakers Even If The Policymaker Did Not Directly Participate In An Earlier Violation.....	3
B. Starbuck’s Amended Complaint Adequately Pled Facts Giving Rise To A Plausible Inference Of Liability, And He Did Not Waive The Critical Issues Below.....	9
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES FREE SPEECH AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.....	13
A. The Amended Complaint Alleges A First Amendment Violation.....	13
B. Starbuck’s Amended Complaint Stated A Plausible Claim of a Procedural Due Process Violation.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	11-12
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	11
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hall v. Marion Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 31 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1994)	5-6, 8
<i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>J.R. v. Penns Manor Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 550 (W.D. Pa. 2019)	17
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	4
<i>Jones v. Wellham</i> , 104 F.3d 620 (4th Cir. 1997)	6, 7
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	14, 15-16, 20

<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	1, 3, 5
<i>Newsom ex rel. v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local School District</i> , 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988)	23-24
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	3, 5
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	7
<i>Skeen v. Wash. Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-17, 2020 WL 6688550 (W.D. Va. Nov. 12, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	14, 15, 18, 20
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	12

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-277.04	9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 4, 5, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	11
